

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2012
No. 11-5241

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of
Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

STEPHANIE R. MARCUS

ABBY C. WRIGHT

HELEN L. GILBERT

(202) 514-4826

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7228

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. Human Stem Cell Research.....	4
II. Regulatory Background.....	11
III. Prior Proceedings.....	18
A. <i>Sherley I.</i>	18
B. <i>Sherley II.</i>	20
C. <i>Sherley III.</i>	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The NIH Guidelines Do Not Violate The Dickey-Wicker Amendment.....	29

A.	NIH Has Consistently Interpreted The Dickey-Wicker Amendment To Permit Federal Funding of Research That Uses Embryonic Stem Cells, And Congress Has Repeatedly Ratified That Interpretation.....	29
B.	Plaintiffs Offer No Basis For Setting Aside This Court’s Holding That The Guidelines Do Not Violate The Dickey-Wicker Amendment.....	38
II.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Because NIH Implemented The President’s Executive Order And Responded To Relevant Comments.	46
	CONCLUSION.	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).	40
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).	39
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974).	39, 41
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	47
<i>Brooks v. Dewar</i> , 313 U.S. 354 (1941).	38
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).	21, 36
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	49
<i>Entergy, Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 241 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2001).	40
<i>FDIC v. Phila. Gear Co.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).	38
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	49
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	39, 40
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).	37

* *NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,
 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 37

Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord,
 538 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 40

Nat’l Hockey League Players Ass’n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club,
 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 49

* *Nat’l Senior Citizens Law Ctr. v. Legal Servs. Corp.*,
 751 F.2d 1391 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 38

Pepper v. United States,
 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)..... 39

Preminger v. Peake,
 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 40

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 49

Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.,
 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 40

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 3, 20

* *Sherley v. Sebelius*,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15,
 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27,
 29, 31, 32, 34, 36, 43, 44

Sierra Club v. Costle,
 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 47

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 29

This That & The Other Gift & Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb Cty.,
439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006). 40

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981). 41

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

42 U.S.C. § 282(b)(9)..... 50

42 U.S.C. § 284a(a)(3). 50

42 U.S.C. § 289a..... 50

42 U.S.C. § 289a-1(a)(2)..... 50

42 U.S.C. § 289g(b). 12, 42

Pub. L. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 (2011). 18

* Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011)..... 2, 3, 12, 18, 21,
26, 30, 36, 42, 44

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 52.2..... 43

45 C.F.R. § 46.102(d). 43

45 C.F.R. § 46.204(b). 12, 42

64 Fed. Reg. 67,576 (Dec. 2, 1999)..... 13, 32

65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000). 13, 32

* 74 Fed. Reg. 18,578 (Apr. 23, 2009)..... 47, 48

* 74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009). 2, 3, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 28, 47, 48, 49, 51

Orders:

Exec. Order No. 13,435, 72 Fed. Reg. 34,591 (2007). 46

* Exec. Order No. 13,505, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (2009). 15, 34

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 1

Legislative Materials:

Continued Management Concerns at the National Institutes of Health: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. 29 (1997). 30, 31

* H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 (Oct. 9, 2001)..... 14, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 108-636 (Sept. 7, 2004). 15, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 110-231 (July 13, 2007). 15, 34

* H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (July 22, 2009)..... 17, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 111-366 (Dec. 8, 2009) (Conf. Rep.). 17, 35

* S. Rep. No. 107-84 (Oct. 11, 2001). 14, 33

* S. Rep. No. 111-66 (Aug. 4, 2009)..... 17, 35

Other Authorities:

Address to the Nation on Stem Cell Research From Crawford, Texas,
37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1149 (Aug. 9, 2001)..... 13, 46

Ariff Bongso et al., *Isolation and Culture of Inner Cell Mass Cells from Human Blastocysts*, 9 Human Reproduction 2110 (1994). 31

Cost Sheet, Advanced Fertility Center of Chicago,
<http://www.advancedfertility.com/ivfprice.htm>. 10

Andrea D. Gurmankin et al., *Embryo Disposal Practices in IVF Clinics in the United States*, 22 Politics and the Life Sciences, Aug. 2004,
available at http://repository.upenn.edu/bioethics_papers/7/. 10

HHS, Regenerative Medicine (2006), *available at* <http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/scireport/2006report.htm>..... 30

Peter Loser et al., *Human Embryonic Stem Cell Lines and Their Use in International Research*, 28 Stem Cells 240 (2010), *available at*
<http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/stem.286/full>. 7

Ann Drapkin Lyerly et al., *Fertility Patients' Views About Frozen Embryo Disposition: Results of a Multi-institutional U.S. Survey*, 93 Fertility and Sterility 499 (2010)..... 10

National Academies, *Understanding Stem Cells: An Overview of the Science and the Issues from the National Academies*, *available at* <http://dels-old.nas.edu/bls/stemcells/basics.shtml>. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

NIH Human Embryonic Stem Cell Registry,
http://grants.nih.gov/stem_cells/registry/current.htm. 17

NIH, Notice of Criteria for Federal Funding of Research on Existing Human Embryonic Stem Cells and Establishment of NIH Human Embryonic Stem Cell Registry (Nov. 7, 2001), *available at*
<http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/not-OD-02-005.html>..... 14, 33

* NIH, Report of the Human Embryo Research Panel, *available at*
http://bioethics.georgetown.edu/pcbe/reports/past_commissions/..... 11, 29

NIH, *Stem Cell Basics: What Are Adult Stem Cells?*, *available at*
<http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/basics/basics4.asp>. 5

NIH, *Stem Cell Basics: What Are Embryonic Stem Cells?*, *available at*
<http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/basics/basics3.asp>. 6

NIH, *Stem Cell Basics: What Are Induced Pluripotent Stem Cells?*, *available at*
<http://stemcells.nih.gov/info/basics/basics10.asp>. 11

Steven D. Schwartz et al., *Embryonic Stem Cell Trials For Macular Degeneration: A Preliminary Report*, *The Lancet*, published online Jan. 23, 2012, <http://download.thelancet.com/flatcontentassets/pdfs/S0140673612600282.pdf>. 9

K. D. Sermon, et al., *Creation of a Registry For Human Embryonic Stem Cells Carrying An Inherited Defect*, *24 Human Reproduction* 1156 (2009), *available at* <http://humrep.oxfordjournals.org/content/24/7/1156.full>. 9, 10

James A. Thomson et al., *Embryonic Stem Cell Lines Derived from Human Blastocysts*, *282 Science* 1145 (1998). 31

Tongbiao Zhao et al., *Immunogenicity of Induced Pluripotent Stem Cells*, *474 Nature* 212 (2011). 11

WiCell, *Frequently Asked Questions For Requesting Cells*, https://www.wicell.org/index.php?option=com_content&task=blogcategory&id=124&Itemid=197. 8

18B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4478.5 (2d ed. 1982 & Supp. 2011). 40
